Effective in 2024, multiple foreign jurisdictions in which the Company operates have enacted legislation to adopt a minimum tax rate described in the Global Anti-
Base Erosion tax model rules (referred to as GloBE or Pillar II) issued by the OECD. A minimum ETR of 15% would apply to multinational companies with
consolidated revenue above €750 million. Under the GloBE rules, a company would be required to determine a combined ETR for all entities located in a
jurisdiction. If the jurisdictional tax rate is less than 15%, an additional tax generally will be due to bring the jurisdictional effective tax rate up to 15%. As of
December 31, 2024, the Pillar II minimum tax did not have a material impact on the Company's full year results of operations or financial position.

108   MOODY'S 2024 10-K

Table of Contents

NOTE 16   INDEBTEDNESS

The Company’s debt is recorded at its carrying amount, which represents the issuance amount plus or minus any issuance premium or discount, except for
certain debt as depicted in the table below, which is recorded at the carrying amount adjusted for the fair value of an interest rate swap used to hedge the fair
value of the note.

The following table summarizes total indebtedness:
December 31, 2024

Notes Payable:
Principal
Amount

Fair Value of
Interest Rate

Swaps

Unamortized
(Discount)
Premium

Unamortized Debt
Issuance Costs Carrying Value

5.25% 2014 Senior Notes, due 2044 $ 600  $ (32) $ 3  $ (4) $ 567
1.75% 2015 Senior Notes, due 2027 518  —  —  (1) 517
3.25% 2017 Senior Notes, due 2028 500  (13) (2) (1) 484
4.25% 2018 Senior Notes, due 2029 400  (35) (1) (1) 363
4.875% 2018 Senior Notes, due 2048 400  (35) (6) (3) 356
0.950% 2019 Senior Notes, due 2030 776  —  (1) (3) 772
3.75% 2020 Senior Notes, due 2025 700  (3) —  —  697
3.25% 2020 Senior Notes, due 2050 300  —  (4) (3) 293
2.55% 2020 Senior Notes, due 2060 300  —  (2) (3) 295
2.00% 2021 Senior Notes, due 2031 600  —  (6) (4) 590
2.75% 2021 Senior Notes, due 2041 600  —  (12) (5) 583
3.10% 2021 Senior Notes, due 2061 500  —  (7) (5) 488
3.75% 2022 Senior Notes, due 2052 500  (43) (8) (5) 444
4.25% 2022 Senior Notes, due 2032 500  (8) (2) (3) 487
5.00% 2024 Senior Notes, due 2034 500  —  (4) (4) 492

Total debt $ 7,694  $ (169) $ (52) $ (45) $ 7,428

Current portion (697)
Total long-term debt $ 6,731

December 31, 2023

Notes Payable:
Principal
Amount

Fair Value of
Interest Rate

Swaps

Unamortized
(Discount)
Premium

Unamortized Debt
Issuance Costs Carrying Value

5.25% 2014 Senior Notes, due 2044 $ 600  $ (34) $ 3  $ (4) $ 565
1.75% 2015 Senior Notes due 2027 552  —  —  (1) 551
3.25% 2017 Senior Notes, due 2028 500  (26) (2) (2) 470
4.25% 2018 Senior Notes, due 2029 400  (34) (2) (2) 362
4.875% 2018 Senior Notes, due 2048 400  (36) (6) (3) 355
0.950% 2019 Senior Notes, due 2030 829  —  (2) (4) 823
3.75% 2020 Senior Notes, due 2025 700  (16) (1) (1) 682
3.25% 2020 Senior Notes, due 2050 300  —  (4) (3) 293
2.55% 2020 Senior Notes, due 2060 300  —  (2) (3) 295
2.00% 2021 Senior Notes, due 2031 600  —  (6) (4) 590
2.75% 2021 Senior Notes, due 2041 600  —  (12) (5) 583
3.10% 2021 Senior Notes, due 2061 500  —  (7) (5) 488
3.75% 2022 Senior Note, due 2052 500  (29) (8) (5) 458
4.25% 2022 Senior Note, due 2032 500  (8) (2) (4) 486

Total long-term debt $ 7,281  $ (183) $ (51) $ (46) $ 7,001

The fair value of interest rate swaps in the tables above represents the cumulative amount of fair value hedging adjustments included in the carrying amount of the hedged
debt.

Credit Facility

(1)

(1)

(1)

MOODY'S 2024 10-K   109

Table of Contents

On May 6, 2024, the Company entered into a five-year senior, unsecured revolving credit facility with the capacity to borrow up to $1.25 billion, which expires in
May 2029. The 2024 Credit Facility replaces the Company's $1.25 billion 2021 Credit Facility that was scheduled to mature in December 2026. Further
information on the key terms of these revolving credit facilities is below:

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023
Issue Date Capacity Maturity Drawn Undrawn Drawn Undrawn

2021 Credit Facility December 17, 2021 $ 1,250
December 17, 2026
(Terminated in 2024) $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 1,250